

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

INTERNET RESEARCH AGENCY, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Crim. No. 18-cr-32 (DLF)

GOVERNMENT'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

Michael R. Dreeben
Jeannie S. Rhee
Adam C. Jed
U.S. Department of Justice
Special Counsel's Office
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 616-0800

Jonathan I. Kravis
Deborah A. Curtis
Jonathan I. Kravis
Kathryn L. Rakoczy
Assistant United States Attorneys
United States Attorney's Office
555 Fourth Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 THE MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT SHOULD BE DENIED
 BECAUSE THE INDICTMENT PLAINLY, CONCISELY, AND DEFINITELY
 STATES THE ESSENTIAL FACTS CONSTITUTING THE OFFENSE OF A
 CONSPIRACY TO DEFRAUD THE UNITED STATES..... 3

 I. The Indictment Satisfies Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(c) Because It Alleges All The
 Elements Of A Defraud-Clause Section 371 Conspiracy And Describes The
 Essential Nature Of The Defendants’ Alleged Conspiracy..... 3

 A. Applicable Legal Principles..... 3

 B. The Indictment Adequately Alleges A Conspiracy To Defraud The United
 States..... 5

 C. The Indictment Need Not Allege A Violation Of A Statute Beyond Section
 371..... 8

 D. The Indictment Need Not Allege That The Defendants Had A Willful *Mens
 Rea* 13

 1. Willfulness is not an element of a Section 371 defraud-clause
 conspiracy 13

 a. Section 371 identifies the requisite *mens rea* as an intent to defraud
 the United States, not willfulness..... 14

 b. Importation of a willfulness element into Section 371’s defraud
 clause is not necessary to ensure that such a charge captures only
 criminal conduct..... 18

 c. Following *Cheek* and *Ratzlaf*, the federal courts of appeals have
 consistently declined to graft a willfulness element onto Section
 371’s defraud clause 21

 d. Concord’s authorities do not support grafting a willfulness element
 onto Section 371’s defraud clause 23

 e. The Indictment’s charges do not implicate protected speech 29

2. The Indictment adequately alleges that the conspirators specifically intended to defraud the United States or its agencies	31
E. The Indictment Need Not Allege A Deprivation Of Government Money Or Property.....	35
II. Section 371’s Defraud Clause Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague Either On Its Face Or As Applied To The Conduct Alleged In The Indictment.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	16
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	29
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	10
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997).....	15
<i>Bluman v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 800 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>sum aff’d</i> , 565 U.S. 1104 (2012).....	23, 24
<i>Blumenthal v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947)	5
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	18, 20
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	10
<i>Crooks v. Mabus</i> , 845 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Dealy v. United States</i> , 152 U.S. 539 (1894)	13
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	17
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966)	passim
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	14
<i>Federal Election Commission v. California Medical Ass’n</i> , 502 F. Supp. 196 (N.D. Cal. 1980).....	19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Friends of Jane Harman</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	19
<i>Flytenow, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 808 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	37
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942)	passim
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	41
<i>Haas v. Henkel</i> , 216 U.S. 462 (1910)	4, 37

<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	5
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	passim
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	39
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	15, 19, 39
<i>Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assoc., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	30
<i>In re Federal Election Campaign Act Litigation</i> , 474 F. Supp. 1044 (D.D.C. 1979).....	19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	38
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	38
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	37
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	42
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	41
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	4, 36, 41
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	14
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	10
<i>United States v. Treadwell</i> , 760 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	1, 5, 8, 17
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1423 (2016).....	15, 32
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	18, 20
<i>Rose v. Locke</i> , 423 U.S. 48 (1975).....	38
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 749 (1962)	5
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	32, 42
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 462 (2016)	15, 17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	37, 41
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994)	14

Tanner v. United States, 483 U.S. 107 (1987)..... 3, 32, 35, 40

United States v. Alston, 77 F.3d 713 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 27

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 30

United States v. American Investors of Pittsburgh, Inc., 879 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1989)..... 27

United States v. Apel, 571 U.S. 359 (2014)..... 29

United States v. Baker, 626 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1980) 12

United States v. Ballistrea, 101 F.3d 827 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 12, 40

United States v. Barker Steel Co., Inc., 985 F.2d 1123 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 10, 33, 40, 42

United States v. Batchelder, 442 U.S. 114 (1979) 16, 19

United States v. Berry, 683 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 41

United States v. Bramer, 832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 39

United States v. Caldwell, 989 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 10

United States v. Cella, 37 App. D.C. 423 (1911) 34

United States v. Cesare, 581 F.3d 206 (3rd Cir. 2009)..... 32

United States v. Cohn, 270 U.S. 339 (1926) 4

United States v. Cueto, 151 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1998) 10, 40

United States v. Curran, 20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994) 26, 27

United States v. Cyprian, 23 F.3d 1189 (7th Cir. 1994) 29

United States v. Daly, 756 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1985) 31

United States v. Davis, 863 F.3d 894 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 5, 17, 41

United States v. Derezhinski, 945 F.2d 1006 (8th Cir. 1991) 21, 22, 29, 40

United States v. Franklin-El, 554 F.3d 903 (10th Cir. 2009) 41

United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506 (1995)..... 11

United States v. Greenberg, 835 F.3d 295 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 12

United States v. Gricco, 277 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 32, 33

United States v. Gurary, 860 F.2d 521 (2d Cir. 1988) 33

United States v. Haldeman, 559 F.2d 31 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)..... 7, 34

United States v. Harmas, 974 F.2d 1262 (11th Cir. 1992) 16

United States v. Helmsley, 941 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1991) 5

United States v. Herring, 916 F.2d 1543 (11th Cir. 1990) 12

United States v. Hester, 598 F.2d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... 15

United States v. Hirsch, 100 U.S. 33 (1879)..... 36

United States v. Howard, 245 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2003) 15

United States v. Hsia, 24 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 1998), *rev'd on other grounds*, 176
F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 33, 34, 35

United States v. Hurley, 957 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992) 10

United States v. Jackson, 33 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 1994) 22, 23

United States v. Janati, 237 F. App'x 843 (4th Cir. 2007) 41

United States v. Johnson, 383 U.S. 169 (1966) 4

United States v. Kanchanalak, 41 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C.), *rev'd on other grounds*,
192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 10, 11, 33, 34

United States v. Khalife, 106 F.3d 1300 (6th Cir. 1997) 23, 28

United States v. King, 660 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997) 38

United States v. Lepowitch, 318 U.S. 702 (1943) 16

United States v. Licciardi, 30 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 28, 35

United States v. Manton, 107 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1939)..... 17

United States v. McKee, 506 F.3d 225 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 27

United States v. Mellen, 393 F.3d 175 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 5, 17

United States v. Mendez, 528 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 35

United States v. Middendorf, 2018 WL 3443117 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2018) 40

United States v. Monteiro, 871 F.2d 204 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 24

United States v. Moore, 612 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 12, 23

United States v. Morosco, 822 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 251, 137 S. Ct. 403 (2016)..... 24, 25, 38, 39

United States v. Pappathanasi, 383 F. Supp. 2d 289 (D. Mass. 2005) 35

United States v. Recognition Equip., Inc., 711 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 8, 13

United States v. Resendiz-Ponce, 549 U.S. 102 (2007) 5

United States v. Rosengarten, 857 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 10

United States v. Rybicki, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003) (en banc) 41

United States v. Shellef, 507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007) 5

United States v. Shoup, 608 F.2d 950 (3d Cir. 1979) 21

United States v. Singhal, 876 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2012) 34

United States v. Starnes, 583 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2009) 27

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 30

United States v. Tagliaferri, 820 F.3d 568 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 41

United States v. Trie, 21 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 25, 26

United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 15

United States v. Vazquez, 319 F.2d 381 (3d Cir. 1963) 10

United States v. Verrusio, 762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 5

United States v. Vogt, 910 F.2d 1184 (4th Cir. 1990) 10, 16

United States v. Wapnick, 60 F.3d 948 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 23

United States v. Westbrook, 858 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2017), *vacated on other grounds*, 138 S. Ct. 1323 (2018)..... 38, 39

United States v. Williams, 504 U.S. 36 (1992)..... 8

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77q..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 2..... 11, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 76..... 16

18 U.S.C. § 371..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 1001..... 11, 26, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1344..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 15

22 U.S.C. § 611 7

22 U.S.C. § 612..... 7

26 U.S.C. § 7206..... 22

31 U.S.C. § 5312..... 22

31 U.S.C. § 5321..... 22

52 U.S.C. § 30101..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30104..... 6

52 U.S.C. § 30109..... 19

Rev. Stat. § 5440 36, 37

Act of June 24, 1948, ch. 645, 62 Stat. 683 37

Act of March 2, 1867, ch. 169, § 30, 14 Stat. 471 36

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7..... 1

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12..... 35

Other Authorities

Memorandum from Richard C. Pilger, Director, Election Crimes Branch, Public Integrity Section of the Criminal Division (Aug. 6, 2018)..... 28

Noah Webster, *American Dictionary of the English Language* 347 (1864 ed.)..... 36

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)..... 42
